
Amendment Contract Number: 18-101452A4A Page 1 of 3 

 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT #4A  
 

SIGNATURE AND COVER PAGE 
State Agency 

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing 
Original Contract Number 

 

18-101452 

Contractor 

Kaiser Permanente 
Amendment Contract Number 

18-101452A4A 

Current Contract Maximum Amount 

Initial Term 
Contract Performance Beginning Date 

The Effective Date  

 State Fiscal Year 2018 No Maximum 

Extension Terms Current Contract Expiration Date 

June 30, 2021  State Fiscal Year 2019 No Maximum 

 State Fiscal Year 2020 No Maximum 

 State Fiscal Year 2021 No Maximum 

 State Fiscal Year 2022 No Maximum 

Total for All State Fiscal Years No Maximum 

 

THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS AMENDMENT 
Each person signing this Amendment represents and warrants that he or she is duly authorized to execute this Amendment 

and to bind the Party authorizing his or her signature. 

 

CONTRACTOR 

Kaiser Permanente 

 

 

 

 

______________________________________________ 

By: Laura English, Vice President 

 

Date: _________________________ 

STATE OF COLORADO 

Jared S. Polis, Governor 

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing 

Kim Bimestefer, Executive Director 

 

 

______________________________________________ 

By: Kim Bimestefer, Executive Director 

 

Date: _________________________ 

In accordance with §24-30-202 C.R.S., this Amendment is not valid until signed and dated below by the State Controller or an 

authorized delegate. 

 

STATE CONTROLLER 

Robert Jaros, CPA, MBA, JD 
 

 

By:___________________________________________ 

Greg Tanner, Controller: Department of Health Care Policy and Financing 

 

 

Amendment Effective Date:_____________________ 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 347B70B8-CDD5-4F6D-936A-342BB4F5F641

12/31/2020 12/31/2020

12/31/2020



Amendment Contract Number: 18-101452A4A Page 2 of 3 

 

1. PARTIES 

This Amendment (the “Amendment”) to the Original Contract shown on the Signature and Cover 

Page for this Amendment (the “Contract”) is entered into by and between the Contractor and the 

State.  

2. TERMINOLOGY 

Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, all terms used in this Amendment that are 

defined in the Contract shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the Contract. 

3. AMENDMENT EFFECTIVE DATE AND TERM 

A. Amendment Effective Date 

This Amendment shall not be valid or enforceable until the Amendment Effective Date 

shown on the Signature and Cover Page for this Amendment. The State shall not be bound 

by any provision of this Amendment before that Amendment Effective Date, and shall have 

no obligation to pay Contractor for any Work performed or expense incurred under this 

Amendment either before or after of the Amendment term shown in §3.B of this Amendment. 

B. Amendment Term 

The Parties’ respective performances under this Amendment and the changes to the Contract 

contained herein shall commence on the Amendment Effective Date shown on the Signature 

and Cover Page for this Amendment and shall terminate on the termination of the Contract. 

4. PURPOSE 

The purpose of the Original Contract is to set forth the terms under which the Contractor will serve 

as one of Colorado’s Children’s Basic Health Plan program (CHP+) Managed Care Organizations 

(MCOs) that will provide health care services to CHP+ eligible members.    

This amendment makes the following changes to Exhibit C-2, RATES. 

5. MODIFICATIONS 

The Contract and all prior amendments thereto, if any, are modified as follows: 

A. Exhibit C-2, RATES is modified as follows: 

Section II. Retrospective Rate Changes is deleted in its entirety and replaced with:  

Section II. Retrospective Rate Changes 

In relation to unique circumstances and when the Contractor and the Department agree to 

retrospectively change the rates, the Department will recoup overpayments. The rates for the 

following time periods will be adjusted according to Contract amendment or an Option Letter 

issued by the Department.  

Rates Effective Date: 07/01/2019 – 06/30/2020 

Agreement – Reduce rates by 2.67% 

Age Group FPL 
SFY20 Payment 

Rate 

Updated SFY20 

Payment Rate 

00-01 0-100% $248.95 $242.30 

00-01 101-156% $249.81 $243.14 

00-01 157-200% $249.74 $243.07 

00-01 201-260% $249.29 $242.63 

02-05 0-100% $138.02 $134.33 

02-05 101-156% $138.02 $134.33 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 347B70B8-CDD5-4F6D-936A-342BB4F5F641



Amendment Contract Number: 18-101452A4A Page 3 of 3 

 

02-05 157-200% $138.02 $134.33 

02-05 201-260% $138.02 $134.33 

06-18 0-100% $174.84 $170.17 

06-18 101-156% $174.96 $170.29 

06-18 157-200% $174.98 $170.30 

06-18 201-260% $175.06 $170.39 

 

6. LIMITS OF EFFECT AND ORDER OF PRECEDENCE 

This Amendment is incorporated by reference into the Contract, and the Contract and all prior 

amendments or other modifications to the Contract, if any, remain in full force and effect except 

as specifically modified in this Amendment.  Except for the Special Provisions contained in the 

Contract, in the event of any conflict, inconsistency, variance, or contradiction between the 

provisions of this Amendment and any of the provisions of the Contract or any prior modification 

to the Contract, the provisions of this Amendment shall in all respects supersede, govern, and 

control.  The provisions of this Amendment shall only supersede, govern, and control over the 

Special Provisions contained in the Contract to the extent that this Amendment specifically 

modifies those Special Provisions. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 347B70B8-CDD5-4F6D-936A-342BB4F5F641



DocuSign Envelope ID: 347B70B8-CDD5-4F6D-936A-342BB4F5F641



DocuSign Envelope ID: 347B70B8-CDD5-4F6D-936A-342BB4F5F641



DocuSign Envelope ID: 347B70B8-CDD5-4F6D-936A-342BB4F5F641


		2021-01-04T12:22:54-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




